

No. 14-997

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARY CURRIER, M.D., M.P.H.,  
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
MISSISSIPPI STATE HEALTH OFFICER, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION,  
ON BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

JIM HOOD  
MISSISSIPPI ATTORNEY  
GENERAL  
PAUL ELDRIDGE BARNES  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILSON D. MINOR  
SPECIAL ASSISTANT  
ATTORNEYS GENERAL  
550 High Street  
Jackson, Mississippi 39201  
(601) 359-4072  
pbarn@ago.state.ms.us  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 7, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. IF THIS CASE PRESENTED A “STRAIGHTFORWARD” APPLICATION OF <i>CASEY</i> THE FIFTH CIRCUIT WOULD NOT HAVE FOUND IT NECES- SARY TO RELY ON <i>GAINES</i> .....	1
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT AS TO WHETHER THE UNDUE BURDEN TEST REQUIRES COST-BENEFIT ANALYSIS .....	2
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED HAVE SIGNIFICANT NATIONAL IMPLICA- TIONS .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	1, 3
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Caldwell</i> , 2014 WL 4296679 (M.D. La. Aug. 31, 2014) ...	7
<i>June Med. Servs., LLC v. Caldwell</i> , Case No. 3:14-cv-00525-JWD-RLB (Nov. 3, 2014) (Order Clarifying Temporary Restraining Order) (Doc. No. 57) .....	7
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) .....	6-7
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Humble</i> , 753 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5-6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	1-3, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surg. Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 769 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2014) (order denying <i>reh’g en banc</i> ).....	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood S.E., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood S.W. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	3, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	3-4
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc. Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2015 WL 1285829 (W.D. Wisc. Mar. 20, 2015) .....	4, 6-7
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983) .....	1
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938) .....	1-2
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014), <i>injunction stayed in part</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>stay vacated in part</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014) .....	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 769 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>stay vacated in part</i> , 135 S. Ct. 399 (2014) .....	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health, et al. v. David Lakey, et al.</i> , Docket No. 14-50928 (5th Cir.) (appeal filed Aug. 29, 2014) .....	10
STATUTES	
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-75-1 .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

MISCELLANEOUS	Page(s)
La. Admin. Code § 4535(E)(1).....	8
Emma Freeman, <i>Giving Casey its Bite Back: the Role of Rational Basis Review in Undue Burden Analysis</i> , 48 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 279 (2013) .....	3
Elizabeth A. Schneider, <i>Workability of the Undue Burden Test</i> , Temp. L. Rev. 1003 (1993) .....	2-3
